

No. 18-540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE,
in her official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Arkansas,
Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND
AARP FOUNDATION SUPPORTING
NEITHER PARTY**

DARA S. SMITH*
BARBARA A. JONES
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
**Counsel of Record*
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20049
Tel.: (202) 434-6280
dsmith@aarp.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court of Appeals’ Overly Broad Preemption Standard Abrogates States’ Authority to Regulate Matters Related to Health and Safety.	4
A. ERISA Does Not Supplant The States’ Traditional Power To Regulate Health Care.	6
B. The Court of Appeals’ Preemption Standard Reaches Too Far by Encompassing State Laws that Have a Completely Different Purpose and Effect than ERISA	9
II. Preserving States’ Ability to Address Exorbitantly High Prescription Drug Costs is Vitally Important, Especially to the Growing Population of Older Adults.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	10
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	4
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	2, 10
<i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> , 68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enft v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	3, 5, 8, 9-10
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	10

<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	2, 10
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	2, 3, 5, 9
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	2
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	7, 14
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	6, 7
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	10
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	9
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	10
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	2, 7-9, 11

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)</i>	7
<i>Pilot Life Ins. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987)</i>	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)</i>	4
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355 (2002)</i>	2
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983)</i>	5, 10
<i>Sherlock v. Alling, 93 U.S. 99 (1876)</i>	6
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward, 526 U.S. 358 (1999)</i>	2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)</i>	4, 5

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) 29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	2
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	4

Other Authorities

- ABA Section of Labor and Emp't Law,
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LAW, at
lxviii-lxix (Jeffrey Lewis et al. eds.,
3d ed. 2012). 8
- Karen Davis, The Commonwealth Fund,
*The Costs and Consequences of Being
Uninsured*, MED. CARE RES. AND
REV. 60 (2) (June 2003), [http://goo.gl/
A4CXTL](http://goo.gl/A4CXTL)..... 6
- Steven Findlay, KHN Kaiser Health News,
*States Pass Record Number of Laws to
Reel in Drug Prices* (Sept. 9, 2019),
[https://khn.org/news/states-pass-record-
number-of-laws-to-reel-in-drug-prices/](https://khn.org/news/states-pass-record-number-of-laws-to-reel-in-drug-prices/) 13
- Kristine Grow, Prescription Drugs are Largest
Single Expense for Consumer Premium
Dollar Am.'s Health Ins. Plans (AHIP)
(Mar. 2, 2017), [https://www.ahip.org/
prescription-drugs-are-largest-single-
expense-of-consumer-premium-dollars/](https://www.ahip.org/prescription-drugs-are-largest-single-expense-of-consumer-premium-dollars/)..... 3, 12
- Robert Wood Johnson Found., *How Price
Transparency Can Control the Cost
of Healthcare* (Mar. 2016), [https://rwjf.
ws/2x0DFGZ](https://rwjf.ws/2x0DFGZ)..... 13
- Nat'l L. Rev. *Growing Number of States Enact
Drug Pricing Transparency Laws*
(Jan. 23, 2020)..... 14

PEW, *States Use Various Approaches to Manage Drug spending* (Feb. 8, 2017), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/fact-sheets/2018/02/states-use-various-approaches-to-manage-drug-spending>. 13

Stephen Schondelmeyer & Leigh Purvis, *Trends in Retail Prices of Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans, 2017 Year-End Update 1-2*, AARP PUBLIC POL'Y INST. (Sept. 2019), <https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2019/09/trends-in-retail-prices-of-prescription-drugs-widely-used-by-older-americans.doi.10.26419-2Fppi.00073.003.pdf>. 12
